

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Cr.M.P. No.3358 of 2022**

-----  
Sampada Ashiwariya @ Sampada Aishwarya  
... Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Jharkhand & Another ... Opposite Parties  
-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Nitin Kr. Pasari, Advocate  
Mr. Shubham Choudhary, Advocate  
For the State : Ms. Kumari Rashmi, Addl.P.P.  
-----

**Order No:-05 Dated:-21-07-2025**

Heard the parties.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there is chance of mediation between the parties.

In view of the same, this Cr.M.P. is referred to "Special Mediation Drive-Mediation 'For the Nation'".

Accordingly, the parties are directed to appear before the Secretary, High Court of Jharkhand Legal Services Committee on 21<sup>st</sup> August, 2025.

The Secretary, High Court of Jharkhand Legal Services Committee is also directed to issue notice to the parties and also appoint a mediator to start mediation on that date.

A copy of this order be supplied to the Secretary, High Court of Jharkhand Legal Services Committee for compliance.

**(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)**